
RESOLUTION NO. R16- 119

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN
CHANGE ORDER NO. 9 WITH WILSON BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION

FOR THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT INTAKE PROJECT
CONSTITUTING AN INCREASE OF $101, 210.00.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City ofLaurel previously authorized the Mayor to approve
a contract with Wilson Brothers Construction for the Water Treatment Plant Intake Project through
Resolution No. R16-45 on June 21, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the original contract price was $ 8, 560,901. 00 to complete the project; and

WHEREAS, additional work and compensation is required to finish the project as described in
the attached Change Order; and

WHEREAS,  Great West Engineering and City Staff reviewed Change Order No.  9 and

determined that it is correct, reasonable and necessary to complete the project and recommend the
Council' s approval of the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel, Montana,
that the Mayor is authorized to sign Change Order No. 9, a copy of which is attached, to increase the
contract amount by$ 101, 210.00.

Introduced at a special meeting of the City Council on December 13, 2016, by Council Member
Poehls

PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City ofLaurel this
13th

day of December,
2016.

APPROVED by the Mayor this
13th

day of December, 2016.

CITYY     /
OF LAUREL

51/6"'"   -
Mark A. Mace, Mayor

ATTES,

Bethany tiler, Clerk/Treasurer

Ap.     .• as to form:

am7111 inter,   iv
vr

iyAt frney

R16- 119 CO#9— Wilson Bros. WTP Intake



Change Order No. 9

Date of Issuance: December 13, 2016 Effective Date:  December 13, 2016

Owner:       City of Laurel, Montana Owner's Contract No.: FEMA: 1996- DR- MT-PW 01679

SRF: EQ 16- 1684

Contractor:  Wilson Bros. Construction, Inc.       Contractor' s Project No.:     MT16-04

Engineer:    Great West Engineering, Inc.  Engineer's Project No.: 2- 07128-T026

Project:      Water Treatment Plant Intake Contract Name: N/ A

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:
Description:

The bedrock elevation is lower than was anticipated by the geotechnical evaluation, so the transmission mains, air lines,
and hot water line need to be supported and protected against scour from the intake structure to a point where they
intersect the bedrock( approximately station 26+00 to station 27+00). A lean concrete seal between the bedrock and

lean concrete pipeline encasement is proposed per the attached Drawings. The concrete seal will also be keyed into the
bedrock.

Add Item No. 233A— Temporary Shoring for Concrete Seal( Includes Excavation/ Waste). Increase in cost: 1 LS x
44,610.00/ LS = $ 44,610.00. This item includes: sheet/ shoring rental, equipment and labor for installation and

additional RPR time, since the Contractor will have to work through the weekends.

Increase the contract quantity for Item No. 105— Cast-in- Place Concrete from 119 CY to 147 CY. Increase in cost:
28 CY x $ 1, 000/ CY = $ 28,000.00. This quantity increase is an estimate, and payments to the Contractor will be
made based on actual quantities.

Increase the contract quantity for Item No. 111 Lean Concrete Encasement—Transmission Mains/ Casing from 175
CY to 227 CY. Increase in cost= 52 CY x$ 550/ CY=$ 28,600. 00. This quantity increase is an estimate, and payments
to the Contractor will be made based on actual quantities.

Attachments:

Itemized cost breakdown from Wilson Bros. Construction

Revised Construction Plans, sheets G1, P1 and C09

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES

note changes in Milestones if applicable]
Original Contract Price:      Original Contract Times:

Substantial Completion: 240
8, 560.901.00 Ready for Final Payment: 270

days

Increase from previously approved Change Orders Increase from previously approved Change Orders
No. 1 to No. 8: No. 1 to No. 8:

Substantial Completion: 0
351,576.24 Ready for Final Payment:  0

days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:       Contract Times prior to this Change Order:

Substantial Completion: 240
8, 912, 654.87 Ready for Final Payment: 270

days

EJCDC' C- 941, Change Order.

Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.
Page 1 of 2

1



R-[ y('

Increase of this Change Order:     Increase of this Change Order:

Substantial Completion: 0

101' 210.00 Ready for Final Payment: 0
days

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

Substantial Completion: 240

9' 013' 864.87 Ready for Final Payment: I70
Days

RECOMMENDED:       ACCEPTED:    ACCEPTED:

By:       
1 /       

By:   By:  wetuut
Owner( Authorized Contractor( Authorized

Engineer
Signature)  Signature)

Title:      Project Engineer Title Title Ops Manager

Date:       12/ 9/ 2016oO  Date l 7_" yZ e'  Datete l2/9/ 2016

Approved by Funding Agency( if
applicable)

By:       
Date:

Title:

EJCDC C-941, Change Order

Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.
Page 2 of 2



WILSON BROS. CONSTRUCTION, INC.       12/ 09/ 16

P. O. BOX 636

COWLEY, WY 82420

TELEPHONE AND FAX 307-548-6559

Laurel Water Treatment Plant Intake

Laurel. MT

Bid Item No. Item Description Units Qty.      Unit Price Total Price

114 TEMPORARY SHORING FOR CONCRETE SEAL( INCLUDES EXCAVATION/WASTE) LS 1 44,610.00  $     44,610.00
105 CAST- IN-PLACE CONCRETE-( ESTIMATED ADDITIONAL)    CY 28 1, 000.00  $     28,000.00
111 LEAN CONCRETE( ESTIMATED ADDITIONAL)      CY 80 550.00  $     44,000.00
111 LEAN CONCRETE( ESTIMATED DEDUCTION)      CY 28 550.00  $    15,400.00)

TOTAL COST      $    101, 210.00



Rq ECT 107128 TOE

SHEET INDEX
DATE . 110.. 6

CITY OF LAUREL,  MONTANA

SSHEET
I

HEET 2 GS GEMER. NOTE S ABBREVIATIONS AND LEGEND
SHEET 03 OVERALL SITE PL., CONTROL AND GEOTECHNICAL BORINGS

WATER TREATMENT PLANT
SHEET CH PROCESS& INSTKIMEN TAHOE DIADHA.

O
SHEETS GS TEMPORARY BVRVSPUMRNG AT WATER TREATMENT RANT

CIVIL SHEETSSHEET 6 C I INTAKE SITE 6 DEWATERING PLAN
N

4 SHEET 7 Cl CONTROLTREATMENTNG SITE GRADING PVNINTAKE SHEET C3 WATERTRCLSATMENTPLANTPIPINGDENOUNCEPLW
p

GNIMH
13 THESIS U WATER TREATMENT PLANT PIPING CCNNECNON Pl, NI

0 LBBB

PIPELINE SHEETS

0
S SHEET IO Pt INTAKE CONNECTION MAIN RAN ePRORLE, STA 23YAiO5TA] 9. 60

CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHEET It P2 INUKE TRANSMISSION MAW 01 PUN BPROF0.E STA 30. 0 TO RA.« p
SKEET 32 P3 INTAKE TRANSMISSION MNN II RAN flPROFILE, 5TA40. 0 TO STA 50. 0
SHEET 19 . INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN It RUN 6 PROFS. STA 50. 00 TO BTA WO

Q SHEETS PS INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAN 01 PLAN/ PROFILE. STA 60. 00 TO STA 70. 00
SHEET IS P6 INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN el RAN 6 PROFS STA 70M0 TO BTA 90. 0
SHEET 16 P7 INTAKE TRANSMISS1. M.• 1 PUN 6 PROFILE. STA N• 00 TO STA 9. 0D

r:   

SHEET 17 PB INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN/ I RAN& PROfE.STA 90. 00 TO BTA 100E0II
SHEET 10 09 INTAKE TRANSMISSION MNN It PUN& PROFILE, STA 100. 00 TO STA 110. 00D

M'" f
SECTIONS 15, 113. 20. 21. 29& 30. TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH. AND RANGE 24 EAST

SHEET 19 PIB INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN El PUN BvgOFILE, STA 11p. 0 TO STA 120. 0
PROJECT LOCATION SHEET 20 PI INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN It RAN& PROFILE, STAIN.. TO STA 130. 00

SHEET 21 PI INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN RAN 6 PROFILE, 5TA 10. 00 TO STA 40.00
SHEET 22 P13 INTAKE TRANSMISSION MIII, RAN PROFILE. STA 140. 0 TO STA 190. 00
SHEE t 23 PIO INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN 01 PLAN& PROFILE: STA 150E0 TO STA 16. 00

NSEERI"°
AONAl PUN 6 PROFILE STA 160E30 TO STA 1. 00

CITY OF

IRTER5I
A.''
TA

ESHEET 25

PINSHEET 24

M NTAINTAETRANSMISSIONTRANSMISSION MAIN It PUN 8 PROFILE, STA 170. 00 TO STA 100. 0
LAUREL SHEET 26 PIT INTA<E TRANSMISSION MAIN FI PLAN 1 PROFILE, STA 10. 0 TO STA 190. 0

SHEET 27 PEI AIR B HOT WATER TRENCH PUN B PROFILE, STA 20.0 TO STA 210. 0

PLANS PREPARED FOR:  SHEET 20 C19 AIR& HOT WATER TRENCH PLA 6. 0FILE, STA 210. 0TOSTA 2LH0
G SHEET 29 P20 WIT. RELOCATING AND CONNEC 110N PLAN it PROFS, STA 0. 0 TO STA 5. 0
s 0

SHEET ST

NI- 

INTAKE S'-- 

Aomd . v9.-
KURT

E.

KURT MARKEGARD, DIRECTOR qp mmt SHEET 31 P22 E STRUCTURE RHINO 6 SCREEN CONRGURATION DETAIL
SHEET 32 P23OFPUBUC WORKS

1NTER5TATE
1K'-P-s,...yi SHEET 39 P24 WATERER

AKE TREATMENT PUNT OEMOUTEON

PTRUCTURE
AIR 8 HOT. TER TE CONFIGURATION DETAIL

CRY CO UUREL. MONTNM tV. SHEET 34 P25 WATER TREATMENT PUNT CONNECTION GETML

voo LAUREL MECHANIC. MEETS

Wry SHEET 35 INTAKE LOWPRDRLE HNF SCREEN RETAILS
SHEET 36 M2 CONTROL BUILINGHVAC AND PLUMBING PUN

SHEET37 M3 CONTROL BUILDING BOILER SYSEMHVORONICPIPING ROW DIAGRAM AR D SCHEDULES

STRUC TURAL SHEETS

II PROJECT LOCATION SHEET 39 31 NTAKESOMETRIC VIEWS

THEE T 39 32 ', TAKE FOUNDATION PUN AND DETAILS

ii
j VOL..)      

SHEET IO 53 NTANE SHAFT OETNl3
VV AP

A

SHEET 41 51 NTANE

FOOTRUSE M

UR
LID REINFORCEMENTI5 SHEET 40 93 NTANE BASE 8APU0 RE NFptCEMEHiSHEET 43 56 INTAKE WALL REINFORCEMENT

Q
M

ONE
0.

1yER

SHEET 44 31 INTAKE ROOF PANEL DETAILS AND...

EMOTES
SHEET. 39 INTAKE ROOF PANEL DETAILS AMD NOES

01

SHEET. 99 CONTROL BUILDING FOUNDATON PLAT
VE

0.-,-,   
SHEET 47 SIO CCN TROL BUILDING STRUCTURAL NOES

SHEET., SII STRUC TUR.° ETA.

Y T. PARAlIB l0'
ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS

o IRANSMISSILIV MAINS-    SHEET49 Al CONTROL 9UILOINO FLOOR PUN

B APPROVED BY: 
SHEET 60 A2 CONTROL BUILLIRG ELEVATIONS

may
SHEET 51 A3 CONTROL BUILDING SECTIONS

n 111qNk,     SHEET 52 A4 CONTROL BUILDING ROOF FRAMING PUN AND DETAILS
SHEET 53 CO COLI TROL BUILDING SCHEDULES. TYPICAL OE TAILS

4 JEREMIAH THEYS, P. E. LEAEM
DETAIL SHEETS

6E._. EiiUWEHNNS
PEI-.    

SHEET54 DI STANDARD DETAILS

SHEET 55 O'2 $ TAHDAIRD DETAINS

Sy -, i7

SHEET 56 03 STANDARD DETAILS

6H55
t CCWTRa SHEET 57 DA STANDARD DETAILSi

BULGING SHEET IN DI STANDARD DETAILS
DETAILS8SHEET 59 04 SHORING

QA/ QC BY:     SHEET O DI REMOVALCEXISTING 19551510HE

Alta,   ELECTRICAL SHEETS

n

A50SHEETet ESI ELECTRIC. SITE RAN• CONTROL. UILDNG

CHAD E. HANSON, P. E.       N,
Op SHEET 62 ES2 ELECTRIC. SIE RUN- NTAKE STRUCTURE

btl
ewe P1515NG INTAKE pAM1S

SHEET 63 EI CONTROL BUILDING

UGH
TING RUN

KP    SHEET 6A E2 CONTROL BUILDING POWER PUN

x; 6'•    F`     SHEET 65 E3 ONE UNE OMRAM• CON TR OL BOLDING

A  ..

A

j5 SHEET% E4 HYDROSURST RELD WIRING DIAGRAM
W/    l SHEET 67 E5 SCADA SYSTEM NETWORK ALIO. MGR.

6M

SHffi: B E6 MOTOR CONTROL ELI HAMS YCC P3MSE MOMITCQi
T

0.'   SHEET6: E7 MOTOR CONTROL SCHEIMRCS BpLERPLMPANDV.ELL PUMv

PLANS PREPARED BY: Ati\ "    ..    SHEET 70 E6 EWIPMENi5CHEDID

LISA WALTON

s

t

s,  N SHEET 71 E: MOTOR CONTROL CENTER SCHEDULE ANO EMERGENCY GENERATOR SCHEN LE

Tt
JIM MCGOWAN

a.   .

4. I - I s,.    

g :`     SHEET 72

ET73 TI ELECTRIC. SCHEDULES
i DANIEL KARLIN. P. E. NOT TO SCALE SHSHEET NA EI: 

ELECTRIPLC
1, 0 C, DETAILS AND LEGEND

JEREMY MORRIS QAQr fm IAPB 0E * WI' PER
p.

e Q4 qQT V LA' NI WTNM LNG tiRNMQ! RAIN I. MIRE- 6rA 1970 TO DEC isoo
JONATHAN WEAVER, P E.      

ND DRUM

sREN

LBRN      •

eLT 76 LONA SIRED WATTR Sn2RAA[ TMA 9R RMQMin"0060! MM a rium sact4 NM       ®! Qf 77 LOT RAW WARR S GRAIL TWA GBTND NO MGT1RG
PRE R[ N' GRLC.Qdr ARr 7 LOM reAR[ R RAV AT TRNgA001LII MAN

ci
t(

ljNO
REv1R STIR

GETAION
Ur

1WE
Iq

OM

nscRaRRELEATKN br

WI1ETMiatWestA
GE LM. 4 B MINE 1111 . WWI

AT

I Y

i LAAIDMG

IYV
t1 IS ADDEND..

DDENDI.
M NO I WON.

ELWEI

N

PEASIYIS

T RPt9d6

LIN 62- 16Qj C I! Q JOpEIW W rp 2 EECELtAxP.V5REn3gN5 INN S2- I8

englneerinDAn
L LHAN. WOW NU. S. I HNISMSSMI MAN PMH....... SH LEW 112. 16 C' H. M d̂ MnFO Rn,. 6. 1 L

EET.

7.1N SWAMAV Sta. R FEMA Project* 1996-DR- MT- PW 01679 y1
R

BA145K
nON 4. N 6> N

G 1
B.......!WLccs_-; "'      SRF Probed#: E. Q.# 161684

v/ -  R  - M•-• 9. AP. b. L.... 1. 9. 1. 1 R7 uw 7. 21. 16

I I i REAY.ES1 FOR 1Ni0RMATGN. CO3 JON 7. 27.7 I 09• 4



r:\ 2 0' 126- 12.l On{ 9v\ t0 26- Rw MIP M9Ye SWq\ L/A0 2- 02126-' 026\ Y M. 2-0)126-' 026-% F- INfN( E PW 1. 1. 9

d 64 i x;'

J'
r"     

ft'

N N N N N N U W 4. 1
r

cr

0
s o

r6.   
o uos

f

1 to ar    `
t t.    /  4°

o fir

1141
g

L

FT Ems%  /      ail g

7/

1`      fne/'      1

4+ 1111e 11E xi

111

y 9
n
11

1
i!...:

fil:Iik gm

1 i      ;  A P.2 os 1

8 13g

1 li pi

too
o.

O     - 
A. -,    Vii'   --.

MF
1 I  >//  \\\    

f
p.   '.\

ISE\     

O
I M ( ALINE S 31, 0

I
NP  ,

4
1      .\  \  

Y j"

iCO
60,  I       ( SEE 9+E 1' 21

1    , 

p  +    r;.    
Tcw-   `  \ 

f.    ` 

8'  

ail

oa

m.   z

axe lt   •.  
ta

1 f
UM 2

w

gli
p1p

ems'*   \ .-       \.\  ($\   

l(

N.  `,..       v\ \

t.

6p Op

y

a

J J
O fJl 8

I'
O N w 8

Y f Y N
l Al\]]]

1 I   ' LX1R/   13   :    

ailiWRillig
71! 1;74

P 1 !
i154112 1'

11; 0;  4P' Pil 111 1 113! 

Hi 1
rill

1 1

N 12    ;

I!
I_   RAI I! i I

1 I r

i
W

s4 e
a

0

4=   as=Z 4 A

WoELI x0712. 1026 N0 601001+OEEL( Pr1OR 82 061ECITY OF LAUREL, MONTANA
G 3} tom OE00601,. 6+W,01, LEE. Kv . Q LNgN0E 0000 NO Abel I6

o WATER TREATMENT PLANT INTAKE hr.. UI,.,,r      ••'  `  wR  ,•

11LGlL IW6
11

E CNWOEW0ERN09 UM I::. IE

1      ,.. 

Qt f,    tutu. ul6LeN

INTAKE CONNECTION MAIN PLAN& PROFILE a°°

W9KrEm9®    '
2' "

STA 23+50
1°`     

2018

66ID
006

TO STA 33+ 50 r,,,. 00....... 0 • are rv,r lO, 216



r:\2. O1128Km.. l oP- Co.\ To 26- Now ERR nele 64. 6WARD z- arl2e-* oxe\ Sn.. m\ 2- ar:: F- rote- me- InI.0 PIPW. EwrocraENT.6. 9

0

lam.  

R. ii_Ae

NI  —

pIlittAilaNvall.4hb..

040...

a\ //,(.,,,    
gCl

rii  '.:-.     
I      -:-)      03,=.      ,--.--- . Retium— i      —

5
i      ,      ir,  it

0 ii I - 11:

i i
i

i
6

1 '*
1- C

1       

1

ii   \\    \ .....1 it

gm

1 1,,,..704a':     
i I j

la
1y

ui

3 1   [       D

0

Is   %` "

klAkS 1 ;     
I

1
z j 1 x D i 1111411111h iii 1 I _7;.s Di

c

M

mli1

11 1
c i ll'-'''''       l' I

e,-'  I 1 i'     J:• . •: \ J1  '

YO
r 1       - li      /\t'‘`,

1_z.--    .- 1146. p R

LfM Cale TC_  ]._ 2' w1.    wars C\
RAL Nnees)     tones)  I       £   r

o g

z

9

i.  ,®   [ 1._.1) c

bs

g_ w ® 
m tii_:),

0       , o
D

n  _

u_   X:       
a 1 l

0 L n. did r/     ;   

it.,      

111• 11111.111111• 3611111114

1113/

z Y-o
1

oilIINI 3
Ta R! i i!    

is

2 El
R,,,

i... Asir
P R

0 CITY OF LAUREL, MONTANA

i    ", :°
i, J TJ.S eN0    # F.+S. ORS1W2l1OM er Due

3 DESWED. JIM'.9M, CS.WV ® CIW166060E6M09 JI/112} 1$

o      '    WATER TREATMENT PLANT INTAKE       (',
rpgtW t  ;$, •       "" 

u.   Dn •   

QO `i`"   ate,

tO
INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN PIPINGen9 eel6 J\

E,

wcDom mace)

REINFORCEMENT
are wr1D.ZI AI


